1] 4
Top Feed Lockstitch Machine

—3HPEED LETHED=ZDD

DLU-5490
PARTS LIST

1-Needle, Bottom and Variable

BES49020PJA
No.0291-02



HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST
NR=YXrDRK

1. The part numbers of parts shown in the figure indicate the corresponding numbers (Ref. No.) shown by the Index.
Eiorant BAOREIZ, Bl »>A TV BN (ReIN)ZMIET HSF ZRI2E T, 20&% s b 2T

2. Explanation of codes
A= XY UL ]

1) Codes on the *‘Note’” column
*ERT MoIEs

@ L means this part is changed from the previous parts list.
HEDR—Y VAP ML TSETE2 . BHEE%RL LT
@ #1....... refer to the *‘Note”’ explanation at bottom of page.
001 ~—Fo " xit” ORALBBLTTa

2) Codes on the “‘E.C. (Engineering change)*’ column
‘TEEA" MOKES
(@ A.10/83. ... Added from October, 1983
1983108 &L B a hi:
(@ 0.10/83 . .. . Obsoleted from October, 1983
19837E10A &£ 0 KBk & h 7
When previous parts (Obsoleted part} and new parts (Added parts) are not interchangeable with each other:
BANEMENF L OCTEBORE
In this case, even obsoleted part (D.) can be ordered with the obsoleted part number, so select the parts with changed dates and place your orders.
OB SEHIRMDIANTSE TLIEXTAITHLS, T OFEACLIN, WThAH»OERSBEEBRLTZ 2XTaw

Example ({5))

Ref. Amt
Note Part No. Description E.C. .
No. : .

0. ik & & TEEA 2 = )

L.[‘ &  B1401-100000  Needle bar D.10/83] /vy - -

11 % 81401-100-000-A Needle bar 1A10/83] /U E— 1

_-[2 o 81105-200-000 Frame cover ">:10/83} [ 81105-300-000 -

M T
o 81105-300-000 Frame cover 1A.10/83 T L —Lhi— 1

In case when previous parts and new part are interchangeable with each other:

HBOSOERMMEHLGSH SBETNE

In this case the new part number is replaced on the ' &% (Japanese)’’ column of the previous parts, so please order by the new part number,
oS, BRSONISEMITRI»LI3FLOSEINRBALTHNETOT, L W T EXTaW

® c.10/83
1 o [81105:500000]  Frame cover [¢.10/83] BIIDB660TA0 1
Correct No. Wrong No.
ELvaE B2na

Please order by the correct part number.
ELvRFTIEXT2
@ M.10/83 ..... The amount required is changed from October, 1983
The new amount required is shown in the “Amt. Req"’. column.

1983 10A & N MBHTEIZ U »1:, —OBRSHEM-BHFLOBBHIBRRLTIHNEY
3) Codes on the “Amt. Req.” column

‘MR WOKRS
2 .......... Indicates amount required is 2.
HE. 2MEROLLET,
@20 ......... Indicates length in meters. (unit is meter)
BE 24— PAEBDLET, (BERBX—FALTT)
@ — e Indicates parts obsoleted from the parts list.
ZNR—V YR HKBRENTIBSETT,
@ [ 1 N Indicates sub parts which construct the assembly part.

Assembly part is shown as “‘asm.” and 7% in Japanese, in the “Description’” column.
MEBLEMB L TV sFHBRLR/OLET, HBKRKBMCRXT *asm” MX T IERMRLTHNET

D S O e L L e L e R e T e e L L R R L T T Lt b hie han b bt Siidd

When Ordering The Spare Parts:

In order to ensure that we deliver the correct parts to you, please clearly state when ordering the corresponding PART NUMBER
(ex. B1108-012-A00) and also the PARTS LIST NUMBER (ex. 0010-01, given at the bottom night of the cover) or the MACHINE SERIAL
NUMBER, because there are some parts which have been changed.

MABQEXNOENZEXK

ZONR—=Yy )R EHEN TV AHARR L T EXNME . MEOES (BIAE, B1109-012-A00) T I EX T &
b T, KO-V IRIOEIR B (RIKAEAT. HIAE. N0010-01) X3, MEES 4 ERIAGhiTE T
T X, HBOHBRO—HETBIINDE SrhbNiTOTITHRTIL,

e ey T L T L T e L b R DA LR D D et bl il Al An b A LA T L DL XL R R indinbloni el i Sl int it ol Sl il

e e

X R e e e e Y o R Y Y Y
L e e L S LR S P NPy

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CONTENTS

=] R

1. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS ......oeovvenmennvennnennns 1
BAER- M 3 BIR

2. MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPONENTS .......coveveeerennnnnnnnnnns 3
L XEBR

3. NEEDLE BAR & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS ........ocevevennnnn.. e secsaees 5
#HE-T Bk

4. HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS ... ..uvvnrnrnennneenneeennnerennneenanoennneonnnnnsn 7
] x LTBR

5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS .. ovvrvtiietieetieeeeeeeenneannnnennnsoannnns 9
=Y BR

6. TOP FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (1) ..vvvtvniiniineteeeeieeeeeannnennns 11
EXOBEFK (1)

7. TOP FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (2) ..vviirtieneeeeeeoeennnnennnevnnnns 13
EZ9BEKR ()

8. OIL LUBRICATION COMPONENTS . ..vuververnneenneeeenneeennneannnneenneoennnns 15
K EIfR

9. OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS . ....cvvrvnneencnneennereneonnennnraneennnennnns 17
iR

10. BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS .....evivuveennnnmennnonnnonnnunnn,s 19
RN b HN— - HEBR

11. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS .. .ouvineenneineneeneneenneannennnennoaneonnnnns 20
FIEEMR

12. PF-6: PEDAL/KNEE PRSSER-CONTROLLED GATHERING MECHANISM ........ooevun.... 21

( SPECIAL ORDER PARTS )

PF-6: 8+ LAAKE ( HAEXHS )
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ....uuienieniiuneneeneeneenennenesnneeecnnannns 23
®5l

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS
i 2

From the Library of SuperToP Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION E v x4 AMT
1 SS-4120915-SP SCREW 12/64-28 L=9 FAT2YT 3/16-28 L=9 4
2 112-00508 SIDE COVER YPAVHNT - 1
3 112-00607 GASKET YHAVIAT - A YRy 1
4 SS-4121015-SP SCREV 3716-28 L=10 FAT=Y" 3/16-28 L=10 3
5 112-00151 FACE PLATE ASM. AV42 h3 1
6 112-00201 GASKET AV4E A%y 1
7 3S-6080410-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 E3%9" 1/8-44 |.=4 1
8 110-00858 ARM OIL SHIELD ASM. AVITLRTINTY H3 1
9 TA-0850604-R0 RUBBER PLUG Mty 2
10 TA-1250705-R0 RUBBER PLUG FARY 1

11 SS-4120915-SP SCREVW 12/64-28 L=9 FAT2ST 3/16-28 L=9 8
12 110-00510 SIDE PLATE P42 1
13 110-00619 GASKET 42 ARy 1
14 TA-1470704-R0 RUBBER PLUG Mty 3
15 TA-1470702-R0 RUBBER PLUG MAEY ]
16 TA-2101002-R0 RUBBER PLUG MAEY 1
17 TA-2000502-R0  RUBBER PLUG FAEY 1
18 112-13105 WALKING FOOT BACK STOPPER 9117 NI ARYN° - 1
19 TA-2101002-R0 RUBBER PLUG FAEY 1
20 B1113-155-0A0 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN ASM. AFPUILET - h3 1
21 B1113-155-000 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN APPUTART - §9)
22 B3148-123-000 TENSION DISC {FPUT4L #3 (2)
23 B3149-123-A00 TENSION SPRING AMPUI4L #5 ATz (1)
24 SD-0380552-SL HINGE SCREW D=3.8 H=5.5 2°v2Y" D=3.8 H=5.5 D)
25 110-18702 THREE-HOLE THREAD EYELET YRS HF 1
206 110-00700 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER FUETUINT - 1
27 S5-4120615-SP SCREY 3/16-28 L=6 FATEY" 3/16-28 L=6 1
28 SS-4120615-SP  SCREVW 3/16-28 L=6 FAT 29" 3/16-28 L=6 1
29 SS-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 FAZYT 15/64-28 L=7 1
30 110-18504 ARM THREAD GUIDE A P-hAFPVF4 A 1
31 110-01500 SCREW P-4 4AFPVF4 A FARYT 1
32 112-20258 THREAD TENSION ASM. IS EVPR/R 1
33 110-18900 TENSION NUT {FFA99FY R 1)
34 B3120-125-000 TENSION DISC STOPPER 1AM FI-I8F LTV A (1)
35 B3129-012-A00  TENSION SPRING AMFI-IN"% A (1)
36 B3132-552-000  TENSION DISC HOLDER AMFA-Y $5441 (1)
37 B3126-012-000  TENSION DISC A+F3-9%3 (2)
38 B3115-552-000 TENSION POST AhFa-y KT- (1)
39 B3128-012-000  TAKE-UP SPRING AFFIAT 2 (1)
40 112-20209 TENSION POST SOCKET AMFAIYRT 92T 4 (1)
41 SS-8090410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 3.5 FAXYT 9/64-40 L=3.5 (1)
42 R0-1331701-00 RUBBER RING oy (1)
43 B3118-552-E00 THREAD RELEASE PIN (2] 1
44 B1109-450-BOB  THROAT PLATE B M42 B 1
45 SS-2110915-SP SCREVW 11/64-40 L=6.8 F52Y° 11/64-40 1.=8.5 2
46 112-00805 PRESSER BAR SUPPORT SCREYW B 72V 7°7F4% MARYTB 1
47 SS-1120710-SP  SCREW $9329° 2
48 112-00409 GASKET 7277 A°93Yy 1
49 112-00300 PRESSER BAR SUPPORT PATIT FRY4R 1
50 TA-1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG Mty D=12.5 L=4 1
51 110-18603 ARM THREAD GUIDE B 7-h4b7PV34 B 1
52 SS-6110610-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 t3¢Y° 11/64-40 L=6 1
53 110-01658 BED SLIDE ASM. 2ATY4%2 (93) 1
54 B1110-012-000  SLIDE PLATE AT 4% (1)
55 110-01609 BRED SLIDE SPRING ANTYAZ AT 2 (1)
56 $S-6060210-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L= 1.9 L33y 3/32-56 L=1.9 (2)
57 110-01104 BED SCREW STUD ATYFYF2Y 4
58 #01 BI1191-490-000 SCREW IVEEISERD 1
Note (i¥og) #01..... Exchange part RIREB

-2 - _
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



2. MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPONENTS
£ XFBIHR

From the Library of SuperiSr%éwing Machine & Supply LLC



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION E v x4 ANMT.
1 S5-8151150-SP  SCREV 15/64-28 L=10.5 FA%Y™ 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
2 110-17209 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK SHAFT FOETU98197) 1
3 CQ-3500000-F0  O]L FELT 19y 0.1
4 110-17076 LINK THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASM. YAHFNTY 93 1
5 110-39062 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASM. Y7ty 53 (1)
6 #01 B1905-541-B00  NEEDLE BEARING, B FUETY Z-FTRATPYVYT (2)
7 110-05204 NEEDLE BAR CRANK NET 99509 (1)
8 B1408-552-000  NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD NFT- 3299+ (1)
9 B1903-552-000 -END SCREW LEFT S MM 1)

10 SS-8681650-TP  SCREV 9/32-28 L=16 MAxIT 9/32-28 L=16 1
11 112-02108 COUNTERVEIGHT YI71ey 1
12 112-02207 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT 99T HAARN 1
13 35-8150912-TH  SCREW MAES™ 1
14 112-02306 BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE 99770 FHARN 1
15 110-08059 FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM ASM. 12AVIVIL 53 1
16 S5-6661110-SP  SCREV 1/4-40 L=11 E33y" 1/4-40 L=11 (2)
17 110-08000 FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM TAVIVIL (1)
18 110-08109 THRUST COLLAR TAVIVIL 25AM9Y (1)
19 SS-6090670-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 k739" 9/64-40 6=6 (2)
20 110-02409 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, REAR 99T 290 AN 1
21 110-02508 OJL SEAL b5 M 1. Pl 1
22 RC-1850001-KP  SNAP RING 18.5 Ch 2k2A7 18.5 1
23 CS-147121A-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=14.72 V=12 27209% D=14.72 V=12 %3 1
24 35-8660610-TP  SCREV 1/4-40 L=6 FAZY™ 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
25 S5-8660610-TP  SCREV 1/4-40 L=6 FA%YT 1/4-40 L=6 2
26 R0O-0442401-00  RUBBER RING oy 1
27 SS-7681650-TP _ SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 WkF3I” 9/32-28 L=16 1
28 B1212-552-A00  COUNTERWEIGHT PROTECTING PLATE YWPEEY 1742 1
29 110-02607 HAND VHEEL MTIIAR 1
30 35-8151550-SP  SCREV 15/64-28 L=15 FA2I™ 15/64-28 L=15 2
31 112-02009 MAIN SHAFT 9977Y 1
32 110-02904 ROLLER FELT Av772Y39 F39£97IMF 1
_33 B1213-552-0A0-A QIL AMOUNT ADJUSTING PIN ASM. Y30y aYa-£3-v9L°y 43 1
34 R0-0291801-00  RUBBER RING oyvy™ (1)

Note(i¥oC) #01....

Selecting part

-4 —

BEIR&E

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



3. NEEDLE BAR & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS
gtiE-T HBAGR

From the Library of Superio—r ge_wing Machine & Supply LLC



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION e v AMT.
1 B1405-012-000  CAP ¥vy7° 1
2 B1402-552-000-A NEEDLE BAR BUSHING, UPPER M= 9728 1
3 110-35003 NEEDLE BAR NH™9 1
4 B1411-552-0A0  NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION ASH. MRET-27% h3 1
5 SS-6090670-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 k539" 9/64-40 6=6 1
6 B1414-555-000  SLIDE BLOCK MET-27% PUE4a9 1
7 110-18801 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE MET 9474 1
8 110-05105 NEEDLE BAR BUSHING, LOVWER LUE PSS ¥4 1
9 SS-7080510-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 IVEIEYT 1/8-44 L=4.5 1

10 112-26008 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE IUERLEIS L) 1
11 MDB-100B1400 NEEDLE DBX1 #14 M) DBX1 #14 1
12 B1306-155-0C0  GEAR & PINTON ASM. BENITAR ITA-FT by 1
13 B1306-155-0B0  GEAR & PINION ASM., UPPER YIRFATTAR H3 1
14 B1305-012-0A0  GEAR ASM. TININITAR 274 h3 1
15 SS-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 PA2Y" 1/4-40 L=8 2
16 B1306-155-0A0 PINION ASH. TIHENITAR Y3~ B3 1
17 SS-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 MX2YT 1/4-40 L=8 2
18 B1307-155-0B0  GEAR & PINION ASM., LOWER IRBENYTAR B3 1
19 B1307-155-0A0  GEAR ASM. LARGE IRNFNITAR T4 93 1
20 SS-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 MA2Y™ 1/4-40 L=8 2
21 B1308-155-0A0  PINION ASM. BENDTAR 93~ H3 1
22 55-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 Mzy" 1/4-40 L=8 2
23 110-04009 UPRIGHT SHAFT 2390 1
24 SS-4120915-SP  SCREW 12/64-28 L=9 FATRY" 3/16-28 L=9 1
25 112-03106 BUSHING, UPPER 2FVTY 9IA2N 1
26 110-04207 UPRIGHT SHAFT BUSHING, LOWER RTITHIRARN 1
27 110-15203 BUSHING, REAR I2YT9InAzN 1
28 SS-4120915-SP SCREV 12/64-28 L=9 FAT2YT 3/16-28 L=9 1
29 CS-079101A-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=7.94 W=10 Z27aMr D=7.94 W=10 1
30 SS-6110420-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.8 k327" 11/64-40 L=4, (2)
31 110-15005 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BIh 1
32 110-15609 POSITIONING FINGER IHBTRESI 1
33 SS-6111010-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 9.5 k32Y" 11/64-40 L=9.5 1
34 SS-8150432-TH  SCREV PEPN 1
35 110-15104 BUSHING ASM., FRONT IRITHILAN 1
36 C3-079073A-SH  THRUST COLLAR 23AMF H3 1
37 SS-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 MX2Y™ 11/64-40 L=3.5 2
38 B1808-552-0A0  OIL SEAL SCREW ASM. IRITY RLMARYT H3 1
39 B1810-552-000  OIL WICK YRITH RI MARYT Yy 1
40 #01 112-40108 NEEDLE BAR MR B 1
41 B1830-127-0A0  HOOK ASKM. EEVE 1
42 B9117-012-000  BOBBIN R 1
43 B1837-012-0A0  BOBBIN CASE ASM. ATETVF-2 73 1

Note (iEqC) #01.....

For JE

-6 —

JEA

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



4. HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS

2 _ETBIR

From the Library of SuperioFgering Machine & Supply LLC



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION E v 2 4 AMT.
1 112-04559 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR ASM. 191 FA9LY2I° H3 1
2 112-05002 GUIDE BAR SPRING TFIPUF4£"9 AT R 1
3 YP-0650816-SP  WASHER A0 M 1
4 112-05002 GUIDE BAR SPRING 1FIPUF4$79 AT % 1
5 WP-0641026-SP  WASHER L9y % 1
6 B1505-227-000-A PRESSER SPRING 19X FI-tYA"% 1
7 112-17353 CAP ASNM. 991H) 18X $¥97° H3 1
8 112-04153 PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET ASAM. 19159 2°% h3 1
9 112-04203 BRACKET GUIDE 13IR"92°% 4" (1)

10 SS-6080720-SP  SCREV £329° 1/8-44 L=17 (1)
11 112-04302 BRACKET PLATE TRIETI2"F 7542 1
12 SS-7111810-SP SCREY 11/64-40 L=18 MEF2YT 11/64-40 L=18 1
13 SS-7090910-SP SCREVY 9/64-40 L= 8.5 I/EIEYT 9/64-40 L=8.5 1
14 110-06103 PRESSER BAR THREAD GUIDE THIETITR ARPUIA4 1
15 112-04401 BUSHING 1R 9ARN 1
16 112-04005 PRESSER BAR 1HIE™ Y 1
17 112-17601 VALKING FOOT SPRING MIEIINT 2 1
18 112-17007 DRIVING BAR ITHFTRTY 1
19 112-17205 ROLLER ITFTRTY an 2
20 112-17106 ROLLER SHAFT ITAIFTETY anyTh 1
21 RC-0330415-KP SNAP RING CH 2rx9 1
22 112-15209 PRESSER BAR BASE 13IR™9 274 1
(:)23 SS-6121220-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 t3%Y" 3/16-28 L=11.5 1
24 B1524-491-BB0O PRESSER FOOT ASM. B 1t9x B »3 1
25 SS-6121220-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 k5% 3/16-28 L=11.5 1
26 #01 B1524-491-BA0 PRESSER FOOT ASM. B 191 B »3 1
27 110-18405 TENSION RELEASE PIN SPRING AT D VI ] 1
28 RE-0400000-K0 SNAP RING 4 E3*2b29 4 1
29 112-20001 PIN {F2ARA FYTAL°Y 1
30 112-20100 TENSION RELEASE PLATE AF2A4RX 42 1
31 112-05101 LIFTING LEVER E¥?7r 42 1
32 RE-0500000-K0 SNAP RING 5 E¥"2:29 5 1
33 112-05200 LIFTING LEVER LINK SHAFT E¥75" Yurvth 1
34 B1521-555-000 SCREV TFIFYUAT - MAzYT 1
35 B1520-552-000-A HAND LIFTER THI7FTUAT - 1
36 R0-0371801-00 RUBBER RING ovvy™ 1
37 110-06756 HAND LIFTER CAM ASM. 18I75 hh H3 1
38 110-06350 HAND LIFTER LIKNK 1= 32 VY BN 1
39 110-06905 LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD (S AL ME N 1
40 110-07101 HINGE SCREW EET7YT 2287 9zY° 1
41 RE-0500000-KO  SNAP RING 5 E3" 2829 5 1
42 CS-064082A-SD  THRUST COLLAR ASM. 23AF H3- 1
43 SS-7110540-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 IEI2YT 11/64-40 L= 5 (1)
44 SD-0720332-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 3.3 2*vzy” D=7.24 H=3.3 1
45 SD-0600322-SD  HINGE SCREW D=6 H=3.2 2"v2Y° D=6 H=3.2 1
46 112-05309 LIFTING LEVER LINK 1S AL a1 Vy] 1
47 112-05408 CONNECTING ROD (A4 MERIVY S F 3] 1
48 WP-0450846-SP WASHER (3 A M 1
49 112-16900 DRIVING BAR PIN IR LY 1
50 112-20308 THRUST WASHER AF2AREC V42 1
Note (i¥.aC) #01..... For Domestic use BEAH

-8 —

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
B9 Btk

From the Library of Superior §ering Machine & Supply LLC



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION A I ANT.
1 112-06455 FEED DRIVING LINK ASM. 9 AVIHFT Y3 1
2 RE-0500000-KO  SNAP RING 5 EA"3M19 5 (1)
3 112-06208 CONNECTING ROD B . 19U#39¢y uyh” B 1)
4 55-6121220-TP  SCREV 3/16-28 L=11.5 E33y" 3/16-28 L=11.5 1
5 112-06307 FEED REGULATOR PIN Y F3998°4 L°Y 1
6 35-6090670-TP  SCREV 9/64-40 L=6 E7%Y" 9/64-40 6=6 2
7 112-06406 FEED REGULATOR ) 99274 1
8 110-09800 FEED REGULATOR BUSHING Y Fa9L9%7 4 A% 1
9 SS-7120770-SH  SCREW cd N S 1

10 110-09909 - FEED REGULATOR SCREW 539939 1
11 B1148-555-000  SPRING Y $3a-tY °UnT% 1
12 110-52701 PIN Y Fa9ty °v 1
13 110-10006 FEED DIAL 79274k 1
14 R0-0922702-00  RUBBER RING oy 1
19 35-6120930-TP  SCREV_ 3/16-28 L=9.0 k5%y” 3/16-28 L=9 1
16 112-06000 CONNECTING ROD Z24a419Y oy 1
17 110-09206 WALKING FOOT PIN C 24A419e°y C 1
18 55-6090620-SP  SCREV 9/64-40 L=6 E73%Y" 9/64-40 L=6 1
19 110-14008 CONNECTING ROD 779y yYnyrT 1
20 110-10303 FEED REVERSE SPRING AT -A"2 1
21 110-11301 FEED SPRING HOOK L VUL ) 4} 1
22 110-09404 ADGUSTING LINK SPRING FA9LYYVY AT % 1
23 35-7110510-SP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=5 IREFFIT 11/64-40 L= 5 2
24 110-37355 FEED BAR ASM. 2T 4 )3 1
25 110-09305 ADGUSTING LINK SPRING GUIDE FA9LYIVY AT RRY 1
26 B1613-450-A00  FEED DOG A AT A 1
27 55-4080620-TP  SCREVW 1/8-44 L=6 FATEY" 1/8-44 L=6 2
28 RE-0500000-KO  SNAP RING 5 Ed"2k29 5 1
29 110-08901 ADGUSTING LINK FULCRUM SHAFT B FA9EWYVII5VI7Y B 1
30 110-09008 VALKING FOOT PIN A Z4A4EIYE°Y A 2
31 110-08703 WALKING FOOT LINK vryyy B 2
32 110-08604 CONNECTING LINK A LoyPIVY A 2
33 111-00252 FEED ADJUST LINK ASM. L WAk &= A& ) VY BV E 1
34 110-08802 ADGUSTING LINK FULCRUM SHAFT A FA9e9WVII597Y A 1
35 35-8150710-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 FAZYT 15/64-28 L=7 1
36 35-6090620-SP  SCREV 9/64-40 L=6 t739" 9/64-40 L=6 2
37 110-37207 FEED BAR SHAFT HYET497Y 1
38 RC-1381001-KP  RETAINING RING Ca™32hA9 1
39 110-37157 FEED BAR CRANK ASM. 12Y2" 495" 43 1
40 SS-7121410-SP  SCRE¥ 3/16-28 L=14 I/LFEYT 3/16-28 L=14 (1)
41 RC-1381001-KP  RETAINING RING CH™ 2k 1
42 SS-7110740-TP  SCREY 11/64-40 L=7 WEFEIT 11/64-40 L=7 1
43 55-8150432-TH  SCREW MAES” 1
44 110-10907 FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSHING L VUM b5 ) 1
45 CS-147121A-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=14.72 ¥=12 232k9% D=14.72 ¥W=12 %3 1
46 35-8660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 FAZYT 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
47 110-14206 FEED DRIVING SHAFT A9y AHITY 1
48 3SD-1000801-SH  HINGE SCREV 2TV 1
49 110-10808 FEED ROCKER SHAFT 24041997 Y 1
50 110-09107 VALKING FOOT PIN B 24A4H°Y B 1
51 SS-6090620-SP _ SCREV 9/64-40 L=6 E3%Y" 9/64-40 L=6 1
52 NS-6680410-SP  NUT 9/32-28 Y319+ 9/32-28 1
53 110-08356 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK ASM. 24A4TYYDFT h3 1
54 35-7121410-SP  SCREV 3/16-28 L=14 WEF2YT 3/16-28 L=14 (1)
55 110-14156 REAR CRANK ASM. ITAINTEIYITT Y3 1
56 35-6121210-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 €52y 3/16-28 L=9 (1)
57 C5-147121A-SH _ THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=14.72 ¥=12 232h9% D=14.72 ¥=12 43 1
58 35-8660610-TP  SCREV 1/4-40 L=6 FAzI™ 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
59 110-10907 FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSHING THYIT AN 1
60 35-4120915-SP  SCREV 12/64-28 L=9 FATEY" 3/16-28 L=9 1
61 110-14354 DRIVING SHAFT CRANK ASM.,FRONT TN 7% Y3 1
62 33-7111120-SP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=10.5 WEFEIT 11/64-40 L=10.5 (1)

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

- 10 —



6. TOP FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (1)
EX9BR (1)

- 11 -
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION E v o2 4 ANT.
1 112-16157 WALKING FOOT DRIVING ROD ASM. VDL LUEONE DL M VTS 1
2 B1609-804-B0O0  NEEDLE BEARING 9 ATyyyne 1
3 112-16009 WALKING FOOT DRIVING CAM YY) I a9r hA 1
4 NM-6040001-SD  NUT M4X0.7 n93979F H4X0.7 192 1
5 112-16603 DRIVING ARM, FRONT UV v RN DY AT A 1
8 112-16702 DRIVING ROLLER I I9¥*97° an 1
7 112-16801 DRIVING PRESSER ARM yr a1y 93° 1
8 SD-0640451-TP  HINGE SCREW $ryayt 1
9 NS-6620310-SP _ NUT 3/16-32 n9373Y+ 3/16-32 1

10 RE-0700000-KO  SNAP RING 7 Ed*apiy 7 1
11 112-16504 DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING 99 ITAINTYTY ARM 1
12 112-16405 VALKING FOOT DRIVING SHAFT 991 I ANNTYY 1
13 SS-2090620-SP  SCREV 9/64-40 L=5.5 IBIEY™ 9/64-40 L=5.5 2
14 112-10101 THRUST COLLAR 24A4DL 2FAMOY 1
15 112-10200 WALKING FOOT DRIVING ROD 9915 24A409}" 1
16 B4123-522-00B NEEDLE ROLLAR Az =-}*AD-3 B 1
17 112-10002 CAM 99159 24A4DL 1
18 SS-8660530-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 FAXY* 1/4-40 L=4.5 2
19 SS-7110570-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.8 ILIFYT 11/64-40 L=4.8 1
20 112-14301 ROLLER 240497 1n 1
_21 112-14202 ROLLER SHAFT 247493 any*y 1
22 112-14103 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK, LOWER 9919 24A49F" 3 1
23 NS-6120310-SP  NUT 3/18-28 Y3939+ 3/16-28 1
24 $SS-6121220-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 €339" 3/16-28 L=11.5 1
25 SS-6121220-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 E92" 3/16-28 L=11.5 1
26 $S-8120410-SP  SCREW MAES® 1
27 TA-0850604-R0  RUBBER PLUG FARY 1
28 112-14608 FEED ROCKER BAR BUSHING AR RGN 1
29 112-14400 FEED ROCKER SHAFT 9919 24ALY™Y 1
30 $S-8150410-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=4 MY 15/64-28 L=4 1
31 112-14707 FEED ROCKER BAR A4A4E™D 1
32 112-15100 ROLLER 24A4%TY an 2
_33 RC-0330415-KP  SNAP RING CI" 229 2
34 112-15001 ROLLER SHAFT 24A4RTY any™Y 1
35 RC-0330415-KP  SNAP RING CH*ara9 2
36 112-14806 PIN 2AALE™D OV 1
37 112-14905 WALKING FOOT MOUNT 99199 191%"4 1
38 B3026-490-B00  WALKING FOOT B 2917491 B 1
39 SS-6110610-TP _ SCREV 11/64-40 L=6 £33Y° 11/64-40 L=6 1
40 112-14509 FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSHING 2ANLT DARN 1
11 CQ-5000000-F0  FELT oye* 21Ab 0.1
42 $SS-6121220-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 €529" 3/16-28 L=11.5 1
43 112-14004 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK, UPPER 999 244937 91 1
44 112-11000 ROCK SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT 99APYI Y TGN 1
45 CS-120101B-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. 292M9% 53 2
46 SS-8660410-SP  SCREN 1/4-40 L= 4.2 MAXYT 1/4-40 L=4.2 (4
47 SS-8120740-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=7 MAXY™ 3/16-28 L=7 1
48 SS-6121220-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 €329 3/16-28 L=11.5 1
49 SS-7090910-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 ILIFY™ 9/64-40 L=8.5 1
50 112-10705 WALKING FOOT ARM 99193 1
51 112-10804 WALKING FOOT ROCK SHAFT IV 1
52 SS-7090910-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 MY 9/64-40 L=8.5 1
53 110-09206 WALKING FOOT PIN C 24A43E°Y C 1
54 110-08703 WALKING FOOT LINK VUyYYYh B 4
55 110-09107 WALKING FOOT PIN B __24A419e°Y B 1
56 SS-8120740-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=7 MFY* 3/16-28 L=7 2
57 110-09008 WALKING FOOT PIN A 24742 79E°Y A 2
58 112-10309 WALKING FOOT ADJUSTING LINK 9919 $39ty VY 1
59 $S-7090910-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 WEIXY™ 9/64-40 L=8.5 2
60 112-10606 VALKING FOOT FULCRUM SHAFT B 919y IFVITY B 1
61 112-10408 WALKING FOOT ADJUSTING PIN 9919 $39E9L°Y 1
62 NS-6620310-SP  NUT 3/16-32 Y3739+ 3/16-32 1
_63 112-10507 WALKING FOOT FULCRUM SHAFT A 2915y I3UYtH A 1
84 112-10903 ROCK SHAFT BUSHING, REAR 999U h dynAan 1
65 112-16306 DRIVING ARM, REAR 2949 Y a9x93* (vyn) 1
66 $S-6121220-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 E339° 3/16-28 L=11.5 1

- 12 —

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



7. TOP FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (2)
LY Bk ()

From the Library of Superior 1S"ering Machine & Supply LLC



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION S § ANMT.
1 CS$-0700611-SD  THRUST COLLAR Z3AM9 Y 1
2 $5-6090510-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 k529" 9/64-40 L=5 1
3 112-06653 REVERSE FEED BUSHING ASM. 99 UAT-77992 3 1
4 112-12909 STOPPER INDICATOR SPRING AMIN® IIUNT R 1
5 112-12156 STOPPER INDICATOR ASM. AMINS IV H3 1
6 112-11455 VALKING FOOT LEVER COLLAR ASM. 99199 LAT-3T2 53 1
7 35-6110820-TP  SCREW v E > 1
8 WP-0600816-SP  WASHER 3 A M 1
9 112-27006 REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER unT- 1

10 SD-1000701-TP  HINGE SCREW SV e 1
11 PS-0150065-KP  SPRING PIN 1.5X6 A7°YUYTE°y 1.5X6 1
12 112-11851 ADJUSTING SHAFT ASM. 9919 FA9LYITY Y3 1
13 B3037-470-000  BALL 919U PUF4ET-A 1
14 B2920-490-000  SPRING 99399 AT % 1
15 S5-6111030-TP  SCREW > 1
16 112-13006 WALKING FOOT GRADUATION PLATE 9939 AEY 4% 1
17 35-4120615-SP  SCREV 3/16-28 L=6 FATEY" 3/16-28 L=6 2
18 B1211-980-000  MAIN SHAFT THRUST BEARING 99979 23ARATPYVYT 1
19 35-6121210-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 k73%" 3/16-28 L=9 1
20 TA-1750502-R0  RUBBER PLUG 7H¥¥Y7° 17.5X5 1
21 S8-7620750-SP___ SCREW _3/16-32 L= 6.5 IALG2I” 3/16-32 L=6.5 1
22 112-11109 WALKING FOOT ADJUSTING ARM 9919y $3a9ty 95" 1
23 112-11307 ADJUSTING LINK SPRING 99190 $29LYYVINT % 1
24 R0-0691801-00  RUBBER RING ovy 1
25 B1644-490-000  NEEDLE BEARING VAT-97) ATpyuy™ 1
26 B1641-490-000 OIL SEAL FA-94%2 T4AI-A 1
27 B1242-980-000  THRUST YASHER, SMALL 252+ %¥b7-9 (93-) 1
28 112-12610 STOPPER PIN AMYA° k%Y 1
29 112-12206 STOPPER BASE AMINC 24 1
30 35-4120615-SP  SCREV 3/16-28 L=6 FAT2Y™ 3/16-28 L=6 2
31 112-12701 STOPPER SPRING AFYNC AT R 1
32 112-12800 STOPPER WASHER AMYn° g 1
33 RE-0320000-KO  SNAP RING 3.2 E3"2b49 3.2 1
34 112-12354 STOPPER SCREW ASM. AMYNC2IT B3 1
35 112-11208 YALKING FOOT LEVER SHAFT 99459 LAT-9*y 1
36 S5-0111113-TP  SCREW 2yyy4h™ kb 1
37 NS-6110310-SP  NUT 11/64-40 293939 11/64-40 1

- 14 —

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



8. OIL LUBRICATION COMPONENTS
¥ hBa R

From the Library of Superl'(')r1§e_wing Machine & Supply LLC



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION S ANT.
1 110-21508 OIL SIGHT VINDOW Y775 1
2 R0-1952401-00  RUBBER RING oy 1
3 BT-0600402-EA  LUBRICATING PIPE -7 0.3
4 35-6080340-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.0 €3%y” 1/8-44 L=2.9 1
5 112-22007 HOLDER N°47° 491 1
6 3Q-1150501-SD  CONNECTING SCREW F2977 VU9 E9T 1
7 112-21652 OIL TUBE ASM. p DURLY M v A N 1
8 B3404-122-000  SPRING A2 (1)

_9 B3536-122-000 _ HOLDER B $2-2 N°47°491 (1)

10 112-21801 HOLDER A BUY29R°47° 19T A (1)
11 112-21702 FELT B AYa971A B (1)
12 112-21603 FELT A AN2971AF A (1)
13 5S-4120615-SP  SCREV 3/16-28 L=6 FATEYT 3/16-28 L=6

14 112-21900 OIL FELT PRESSER HN297IMF 191

15 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK gy 0

16 110-21300 OIL TUBE BR¥2920°47°

17 B2616-372-000  SPRING N %

18

19

20

B3514-412-000

OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

IRITHRARIN 2Y3-F3-£Y7YT

2

1

.3

1

1

1

110-20054 LUBRICATING OIL PUMP ASM. 2°V71°84 h3 1

110-20302 OIL PUMP INSTALLING BASE F°UI°34 MYF42 (1)

21 SL-4030851-SF___SCREW FATEIT Az 3
22 110-20906 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT OIL TUBE Y397 h%293 A°47° 1
23 110-20005 OIL PUMP 2°v1°94 1
24 110-20708 OIL PUMP IMPELLER {UA° - 1
25 110-20500 PLUNGER SCREW 7°509 Y #v° 1
26 110-20609 PLUNGER SPRING 7°599T% A% 1
27 110-20401 PLUNGER 7°599°% 1
28 110-20807 OIL PUMP IMPELLER COVER FV7° 249543 1
29 110-20203 LUBRICATING OIL PUMP COVER F°U7°347% 1
30 SE-4301041-SR  SCREW 297° 94b39° 3
31 110-21409 RUBBER JOINT $2920°47° 9%°F 1
32 112-21504 OIL TUBE JOINT $292 A°47° I"a4Vh 1
_33 35-4150915-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 FAT%Y" 15/64-28 L=9 1
34 35-6111010-SP  SCREV 11/64-40 L= 9.5 k7%¥” 11/64-40 L=9.5 1
35 110-21003 OIL PUMP SUPPORT ROVI° 249529 1

- 16 —

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



9. OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS
B R

From the Library of Superior Bewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION k. vy x4 AMT.
1 110-47057 OIL RESERVOIR ASM. 773 &7 53 1
2 110-23009 OIL RESERVOIR 77557 (1)

_3 110-23108 GASKET F7°3b"4 A° 9%y (1
4 110-47107 RUBBER CUSHION 7788127 (4)
5 3S-6700710-SH  SCREW 2 > (1)
6 R0-0982401-00  RUBBER RING oy (1)
7 110-24007 CONNECTING ROD, VERTICAL TPy 34F7U95T (1)
8 110-24106 SPRING BT B4FUATR (1)
9 RE-1000000-KO __SNAP_RING 10.0 E3” 2129 1)

10 110-24502 KNEE PRESS LOD BEARING BRACKET ESTPFRTIT MY 9T (1)

11 55-9182010-SN  SCREW 9/32-20 L=20 Y37 Ak 9/32-20 L=20 (2)

12 NS-6150430-SR  NUT 15/64-28 Y3439+ 15/64-28 (2)
13 35-8153010-SR  SCREV 15/64-28 L=30 MA%Y™ 15/64-28 L=30 (2)

14 S5-9151610-SR  SCREV 15/64-28 L=16 Y328~ A+ 15/64-28 (1)

A5 110-24205 KNEE PRESS ROD E$" 753297 1)
16 110-23751 KNEE PRESS PLATE ASM. EPT7T4R 43 1
17 B3431-552-000-A KNEE PRESS PLATE COVER 87742 AT - (1)
18 B3419-122-000  KNEE LIFTER PLATE ROD S A0 4285 P (1)
19 110-24403 RUBBER (3 2 4 B M N (1)

20 110-23702 KNEE PRESS PLATE 377742 (1)

21 110-23801 KNEE PRESS PLATE HOLDER 37743941 (1)

22 35-9151540-SR  SCREV 15/64-28 L=15 oy¥7& A+ 15/64-28 L=15 (1)

23 110-24304 KNEE PRESS LIFTER ROD AL AR P2 ) 1

- 18 -

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



10. BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS
A b hn— - KEBRER

REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION e v 1 AMT.
1 112-22569 BELT COVER ASM. ATARINT- D3 1
2 112-22551 BELT COVER ASM. ATARBAT- B3 (1)
3 112-22601 BELT COVER STAY A ATAMIAT- 25- A 1)
4 $S-4120915-SP  SCREVW 12/64-28 L=9 FAT2" 3/16-28 L=9 (1) (:)
5 $S-4150915-SP  SCREV 15/64-28 L=9 FAT2Y" 15/64-28 L=9 (1)
6 110-23306 BELT COVER A ATARIAT- A (1)
7 WP-0480856-SP  WASHER 4.3X8.4X0.3 €394 % 4.8X8.4X0.8 (2)
8 $S-7110710-SP  SCREV " 11/64-40 L=7 I/EFEY” 11/64-40 L=7 (2)
9 112-22502 BELT COVER B ATARINT- B (1)

10 110-23603 BELT COVER COLLAR NI TS T o (2)
11 $S-7701510-SP  SCREW INETFY” (1)
12 112-22700 BELT COVER STAY B ATAMIAT- 27- B (1)
13 D3201-555-DA0  BOBBIN WINDER ASM. 1r¥Y-F 3 (1)
14 D3213-555-DA0  THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASM. 1% AMFI-IFT-2T4 H3 (1)
15 $S-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FATZY" 11/64-40 L=5 (1)
16 B3126-012-000  TENSION DISC 1+$3-9%7 (2)
17 B3129-012-B00  TENSION SPRING B 4b$3-Y A"2 B (1)
18 B3125-012-000  THREAD TENSION STUD NUT 4+$3-9 Vb (1)
19 $S-7110350-SP SCREV 11/64-40 L=3 WLFEY™ 11/64-40 L= 3.5 (1)
20 B3212-555-000  PRESSER PLATE 4"~ 2Th 13142 (1)
21 B3211-555-000 RUBBER BRAKE 1201 e (1)
22 B3209-555-000 POSITIONING FINGER ATETY 191 (1)
23 SD-0490261-SP  HINGE SCREV D=4.9 H=2.6 $"v2y” D=4.9 H=2.6 (1)
24 $S-7081310-SP  SCREV 1/8-44 L=12.5 W/EFFYT 1/8-44 L=12.5 (1)
25 WP-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X1 €39 ¥ ¥ 5X10.5X1 (2)
26 ' SK-3482500-SC  WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 Wevzy” D=4.8 L=25 (2)

. - 19 —
From the Library of Super1|or Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



11. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
FILILTBAR

| et e |

AN
—

& a

4

REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION I AMT.
1 111-81054 THREAD STAND ASM. 1M327 95 A 1
2 B3307-012-000  THREAD GUIDE 1M27 {bPUT4 (2)
3 B3310-012-000  POSITION CUP SET SCREV 1425 {F7UF4 IA3Y” (1)
4 ¥S-0641560-KR  SPRING VASHER 6.4X11.9X1.5 ATF$THT2 6.4X11.9X1.5 (1)
5 B3309-012-000  POSITION CUP P25 AF7UF4 R9YPTA (1)
6 B3308-012-000  ROD WASHER 1b2F AF7V349% (1)
7 B3306-012-000  SPOOL ROD 1M3257 91hy (1)
8 NM-6061081-SE  NUT M6 ayA2739+ M6 10X11.5X10 (1)
9 B3302-012-000  SPOOL REST ROD AL27 32V (1)

10 111-81906 SPOOL RETAINER AF% JUFTX (2)
11 B3320-704-L00-A SPOOL PIN SLEE LTy (2)
12 B3311-012-000  SPOOL REST CUSHION 1F%0¥%™ (2)
13 111-81153 SPOOL REST ASM. 1F¥9r b3 (1)
14 WP-0560860-SE  VASHER 5.6X12X0.8 k3474 % 5.6X12X0.8 (2)
15 VS-0531060-KR  SPRING WASHER 5.3X8.3X1 Nx3"H"% 5.3X8.3X1 (2)
16 NS-6123881-SE  NUT 3/16-28 Y4739+ 3/16-28 (2)
17 SM-9061080-SE  SCREW N6 L=10 nyH7E" A+ M6 L=10 (1)
18 NM-6100663-SE  NUT M10 Y4739+ M10 32 (2)

19 SK-3452000-SE  V0OD SCREW D=4.5 L=20 IAEY2YT D=4.5 L=20 (3)

20 111-81005 THREAD STAND 1F25727 4 (1)

21 ¥5-1002560-KR  SPRING VASHER 10X18X2.5 A28 4% 10X18X2.5 ()]

— 20 -

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




12. PF-6: PEDAL/KNEE PRSSER-CONTROLLED GATHERING MECHANISM

( SPECIAL ORDER PARTS )

PF-6: &S+ tiAH%M ( 1FBIEESw )

52
L

=
|
|
L

_ -21 -
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



- 22 —-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTTION A AMT.
1 GPF-010150F0 PF-6: MECHANISH ASM. $3742323 V-4 43 1
2 GPF-010150E0 PF-6: MECHANISH ASM. $3942323Y-% »3 (1)
3 112-45156 OIL RESERVOIR ASM. 777547 b3 (1)
1 110-23009 OIL RESERVOIR 7775573 (1)
5 110-23108 GASKET 1A IS WAL Y] (1)
6 110-23207 RUBBER CUSHION WAL L & A7 (4)
7 SS-6700710-SH  SCREW EGRY* (1)
8 R0-0982401-00  RUBBER RING oYy (1)
9 GPF-01012000 SLEEVE 374t 29-7° (1)

10 CS-TTTT0T9-SH  THRUST COLLAR D=11.11 W=10 252h9% D=11.11 W=10 (1)
11 S5-8660530-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 MAZYT 1/4-40 L=4.5 (1)
12 110-24007 CONNECTING ROD, VERTICAL e PES I4FUeFT (1)
13 NS-6150430-SR  NUT 15/64-28 YAy 39+ 15/64-28 (2)
14 SS-8153010-SR SCREW 15/64-28 L=30 FX2Y" 15/64-28 L=30 (2)
15~ $5-9151610-SR  SCREW 15/64-28 L=16 - YAy A 15/64-28 (1)
16 112-45305 PEDAL CONNECTING ARM NEN WA TS (1)
17 110-24106 SPRING EFTPFT ILFUNT R (1)
18 112-45206 KNEE PRESSER LIFTING SHAFT A4 Eh DAY (1)
19 112-45404 DRIVING ARM ¥394¢ Y0y w5t (1)
20 SS-9151540-SR SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 uyh7ET b 15/64-28 L=15 (1)
21 GPF-01014000 KNEE PRESS ROD MOUNTING BRACKET EFTPFRTVTY MY (1)
122 RE-1000000-KO  SNAP RING 10.0 Ex*2r29 (1)
.23 SS-9151160-CP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 DYAyET A 15/64-28 L=115 (1)
24 55-9661120-CP  SCREV 1/4-40 L=10.5 ayAyE A 1/4-40 L=10.5 (1)
25 SD-0640241-SP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 2.4 2VzY™ D=6.35 H=2.4 (1)
26 B3417-552-000 LIFTING LEVER LINK SPRING E3PET YUBIFOATR (1)
27 SS-4120915-SP  SCREW 12/64-28 L=9 FAT2Y" 3/16-28 L=9 (1)
28 112-45552 WVIRE ASH. 74% 73 (N
29 112-45701 WIRE TUBE SUPPORT PLATE J4Y-F1-7 94142 (1)
30 GPF-01005000 WIRE STOPPER 94%-935° (1)
31 GPF-01004000 WIRE ROLL PIN J4%-10 (1)
32 GPF-01003000 WIRE TUBE GUIDE 949-F2-7" H 4p* (1)
33 112-45602 STOPPER ¥3% 4t 2hyn°- (1)
34 GPF-01008000 WIRE SUPPORTER J4¥-1514% (1)
35 NS-6150430-SP  NUT 15/64-28 99939+ 15/64-28 (1)
36 SS-8153010-SR SCREW 15/64-28 L=30 MAzy™ 15/64-28 L=30 (1)
37 GPF-01002000 WIRE TUBE J4¥-F2-7" (1)
38 SK-3482500-SC  WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 IVEYRYT  D=4.8 L=25 (2)
39 GPF-010150C0 CONNECTING ROD ASM. JRUVEYRT - h3 (1)
10 D7117-555-BA0 JOINT ASH. VUYIRT-A 93 (1)
41 NM-6060001-SE  NUT M6 YA IYE M6 12 (1)
42 B7114-012-000  MOTOR CONNECTING ROD VUEYRT- 935 (1)
43 SM-9081423-SE  SCREW M8 L=14 YAy ke M8 L=14 (1)
44 NM-6080721-SE  NUT M8 oyarFye M8 (1)
45 GPF-01015000 CONNECTING ROD, LOWER IRVUEYR® - (1)
15 B7133-0T2-000  SPRING VUF9ET- A% (1)
47 GPF-01011000 WIRE TUBE GUIDE 94¥-$2-7" PUP4 (1)
48 SK-3311600-SB W0OD SCREW D=3.1 L=16 IVEYRYT  D=3.1 L=16 (2)
49 GPF-01016000 PEDAL SHAFT ALYy (1)
50 GPF-01017000 LINER PLATE 7342999 (1)
51 112-45800 SPRIG ARTE BT ATR (1)
52 B8I5T-771-0A0 PEDAL ASH. Z¥¥73- A°R°A 53 (1)
53 SM-9082023-SE  SCREW M8 L=20 oYI7ET A M8 L=20 (2)
54 WS-0861410-KR  SPRING WASHER 8.6X15X1.4 ATZ3THT2 8.6X15X1.4 (2)
55 WP-0871602-SE  WASHER 8.7X18X1.6 391" % 8.7X18X1.6 (2)
56 D8114-555-BOE  PEDAL SHAFT BRACKET VERE VMUY P (2)
57 NM-6080721-SE  NUT M8 YAy M8 (2)
58 D8113-555-B00  PEDAL BUSHING 7347 77991 (4)
59 SM-9061203-SE  SCREW M8 L=12 QYRR AE M6 L=12 (4)
60 WS-0621210-KR  SPRING WASHER 6.2X11.4X1.2 MEITHT 2 6.2X11.4%1.2 (4)
61 WP-0671016-SE  WASHER 6.7X13X1 eI 1% 6.7X13X1 (4)
62 D8125-772-B00  PEDAL ADJUSTING PLATE 7342 F3-tY4% (1)
63 B8151-771-000  PEDAL Z¥vv3- A°4% (1)
64 B8152-771-000  PEDAL MAT AT ARY b (1




NUMERICAL

INDEX OF PARTS

* 5l

Part No. Page Ref. Part MNo. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref.
m & H No. wm & H No. m B " No. wm B B No.
B3419-122-000 18 18|RC-0330415-KP 8 21]SS-6090510-SP 14 2

BT-0600402-EA 16 3| B3431-552-000-A 18 17]RC-0330415-KP 12  33|SS-6090620-SP 10 18
B1109-450-BOB 2 44|B3514-412-000 16 18|RC-0330415-KP 12  35|SS-6090620-SP 10 38
B1110-012-000 2 54{B3536-122-000 16 9{RC-1381001-KP 10  38{SS-6090620-SP 10 51
B1113-155-0A0 2 20|B4123-522-00B 12 16|RC-1381001-KP 10  41{SS-6090670-TP 4 19
B1113-155-000 2 21|B7114-012-000 22  42|RC-1850001-KP 4  221SS-6090670-TP 6 5
B1148-555-000 10  111B7133-012-000 22  46|RE-0320000-KO 14  33{S5-6090670-TP 10 6
B1191-490-000 2  58|B8151-771-0A0 22 52|RE-0400000-KO 8 28(SS-6110420-TP 6 30
B1211-980-000 14 18[B8151-771-000 22 63|RE-0500000-K0 8  32|SS-6110610-TP 2 52
B1212-552-A00 4  28|B8152-771-000 22 64 |RE-0500000-KO 8  41[SS-6110610-TP 12 39
B1213-552-0A0-A 4  33|B9117-012-000 6 42|RE-0500000-KO 10  2(SS-6110820-TP 14 7
B1242-980-000 14 27 RE-0500000-KO 10  28|SS-6111010-SP 6 33
B1305-012-0A0 6  14{cQ-2520000-00 16 15|RE-0700000-KO 12 10|SS-6111010-SP 16 34
B1306-155-0A0 6 16|cQ-3500000-F0 4 3|RE-1000000~-KO 18 91SS-6111030-TP 14 15
B1306-155-0B0 6  13{CQ-5000000-F0 12  41|RE-1000000-KO 22  22|SS-6120930-TP 10 15
B1306-155-0C0 6  12|CS-064082A-SD 8  42|R0-0291801-00 4  34SS-6121210-SP 10 56
B1307-155-0A0 6 19(cs-0700611-SD 14 1|R0-0371801-00 8 36(SS-6121210-SP 14 19
B1307-155-0B0 6  18|CS-079073A-SH 6  36|R0-0442401-00 4  26|SS-6121220-TP 8 23
B1308-155-0A0 6 21|CS-079101A-SH 6 29|R0-0691801-00 14  24|SS-6121220-TP & 25
B1402-552-000-A 6  2|(cS-1111019-SH 22  10|R0-0922702-00 10  14|SS-6121220-TP 10 4
B1405-012-000 6 110S-120101B-SH 12 45]R0-0982401-00 18 6(SS-6121220-TP 12 24
B1408-552-000 4  8|(CS-147121A-SH 4  23|R0-0982401-00 22  8|SS5-6121220-TP 12 25
B1411-552-0A0 6  4|CS-147121A-SH 10  45|R0-1331701-00 2 42|SS-6121220-TP 12 42
B1414-555-000 6  6|CS-147121A-SH 10 57| R0-1952401-00 16  2{SS-6121220-TP 12 48
B1505-227-000-A 8 6 SS-6121220-TP 12 66
B1520-552-000-A 8  35/D3201-555-DA0 19 13| SD-0380552-SL 2  24{SS-6661110-SP 4 16
B1521-555-000 8  34|D3213-555-DA0 19 14| SD-0490261-SP 19  23|SS-6700710-SH 18 5
B1524-491-BA0 8  26]D7117-555-BA0 22 40| SD-0600322-SD 8  45|SS-6700710-SH 22 7
B1524-491-BB0 8  24|D8113-555-B00 22 58| SD-0640241-SP 22  25/SS-7080510-TP 6 9
B1609-804-B00 12  2|p8114-555-BOE 22 58| SD-0640451-TP 12  8|SS-7081310-SP 19 24
B1613-450-A00 10  26|p8125-772-B00 22 g2|SD-0720332-SP 8  44{SS-7090910-SP 8 13
B1641-490-000 14 26 SD-1000701-TP 14  10|SS-7090910-SP 12 49
B1644-490-000 14  25|GPF-01002000 22  37|SD-1000801-SH 10  48|SS-7090910-SP 12 52
B1808-552-0A0 6 38|GPF-01003000 22  32{SE-4301041-SR 16  30|SS-7090910-SP 12 59
B1810-552-000 6  39|GPF-01004000 29  31|SK-3311600-SB 22  48|SS-7110350-SP 19 19
B1830-127-0A0 6  41|GPF-01005000 22  30|SK-3452000-SE 20  19{SS-7110510-SP 10 23
B1837-012-0A0 6  43|GPF-01008000 22  34|SK-3482500-SC 19  26/SS-7110540-SP 8 43
B1903-552-000 4 9{GPF-01011000 22  47|SK-3482500-SC 22 38(SS-7110570-SP 12 19
B1905-541-B00 4 8{GPF~01012000 22 g9{SL-4030851-SF 16  21]|SS-7110710-SP 19 8
B2616-372-000 16  17|GPF-01014000 22 21{SM-9061080-SE 20 17|SS-7110740-TP 10 42
B2920-490-000 14 14{GPF-010150C0 22 39|SM-9061203-SE 22 59]SS-7111120-SP 10 62
B3026-490-B00 12  38|GPF-010150E0 22 2| SH-9081423-SE 22  43(SS-7111810-SP 8 12
B3037-470-000 14, 13|GPF-010150F0 22 1{SM-9082023-SE 22  53(SS-7120770-SH 10 9
B3115-552-000 2  38|GPF-01015000 22  45}3Q-1150501-SD 16 6[SS-7121410-SP 10 40
B3118-552-E00 2  43(GPF-01016000 22  49]SS-1120710-SP 2 47|8S-7121410-SP 10 54
B3120-125-000 2 34|GPF-01017000 22 50]5S-2090620-SP 12  13|SS-7620750-SP 14 21
B3125-012-000 19 18 S$S-2110915-SP 2 45]SS-7681650-TP 4 27
B3126-012-000 2 37|MDB-100B1400 6 11/SS-4080620-TP 10 27]S5S-7701510-SP 19 11
B3126-012-000 19 16 SS-4110515-SP 19 15]SS-8090410-SP 2 41
B3128-012-000 2  39{NM-6040001-SD 12 4]1SS-4120615-SP 2 27|SS-8110410-TP 6 37
B3129-012-A00 2 35|NM-6060001-SE 22 41|S55-4120615-SP 2 28)SS-8120410-SP 12 26
B3129-012-B00 19  17|NM-6061061-SE 20 81SS-4120615-SP 14  17|SS-8120740-SP 12 47
B3132-552-000 2 36iNM-6080721-SE 22  441S5S-4120615-SP 14 30|S5S-8120740-SP 12 56
B3148-123-000 2 22| N4-6080721-SE 22  57SS-4120615-SP 16  13{SS-8150410-SP 12 30
B3149-123-A00 2 23]NM-6100663-SE 20  18|SS-4120915-SP 2 1[SS-8150432-TH 6 34
B3209-555-000 19  22(NS-6110310-SP 14  37[SS-4120915-SP 2 11|SS-8150432-TH 10 43
B3211-555-000 19  21|NS-6120310-SP 12  23|SS-4120915-SP 6  24|SS-8150710-SP 2 29
B3212-555-000 19  20|Ns-6123881-SE 20  16|SS-4120915-SP 6  28]SS-8150710-SP 10 35
B3302-012-000 20 9iNS-6150430-SP 22  35|SS-4120915-SP 10 60|SS-8150912-TH 4 13
B3306-012-000 20  7|Ns-6150430-SR 18  12[SS-4120915-SP 19  4|SS-8151150-SP 4 1
B3307-012-000 20 2| NS-B6150430-SR 22  13]SS-4120915-SP 22 27]SS-8151550-SP 4 30
B3308-012-000 20 6| NS-6620310-SP 12 9{SS-4121015-SP 2 4]SS-8153010-SR 18 13
B3309-012-000 20 5| NS-6620310-SP 12 62|SS-4150915-SP 16  33|SS-8153010-SR 22 14
B3310-012-000 20  3|N$-6680410-SP 10  52[SS-4150915-SP 19  5|SS-8153010-SR 22 36
B3311-012-000 20 12 S5-6060210-SP 2 56 (S5S-8660410-SP 12 46
B3320-704-L00-A 20  11{ps-0150065-KP 14 11}SS-6080340-SP 16  4|SS-8660530-TP 12 18
B3404-122-000 16 8 SS-6080410-SP 2 7185-8660530-TP 22 11
B3417-552-000 22 . 26 $S-6080720-SP . 8 10]SS-8660610-TP 4 24

From the Library of Superi'(_)rzge_wing Machine & Supply LLC




NUMERICAL

INDEX OF PARTS

]

Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref.
% H M. w & H No. wm B H lNo. wm & " No.
$S-8660610-TP 4 25(110-08604 10 32{110-24502 18 10|112-13105 2 18
SS-8660610-TP 10 46 110-08703 10 31]110-35003 6  3|112-14004 12 43
SS-8660610-TP 10  58]110-08703 12 54|110-37157 10 39]/112-14103 12 22
SS-8660810-TP 6  15]110-08802 10 34[110-37207 10 37[112-14202 12 21
SS-8660810-TP 6 17|110-08901 10 29]110-37355 10 24]112-14301 12 20
SS-8660810-TP 6  20/110-09008 10 30|110-39062 4  5[112-14400 12 29
S5-8660810-TP 6  22{110-09008 12 57]|110-47057 18 1]112-14509 12 40
SS-8681650-TP 4 10]110-09107 10  50(110-47107 18 4[112-14608 12 28
SS-9111113-TP 14 36110-09107 12 55|110-52701 10 12]112-14707 12 31
$S-9151160-CP 22 23{110-09206 10 17| 111-00252 10 33|112-14806 12 36
$$-9151540-SR 18  22{110-09206 12 53/111-81005 20 20)112-14905 12 37
$S-9151540-SR 22 20]110-09305 10 25]/111-81054 20 1/112-15001 12 34
$S-9151610-SR 18  14{110-09404 10 22/111-81153 20 131112-15100 12 32
SS-9151610-SR 22 15]110-09800 10 8{111-81906 20 10}112-15209 8 22
$5-9182010-SN 18  11{110-09909 10 10}112-00151 2 5]112-16009 12 3
$5-9661120-CP 22  24/110-10006 10 13]/112-00201 2 6|112-16157 12 1
110-10303 10 20]112-00300 2 49/112-16306 12 65
TA-0850604-R0 2 91110-10808 10 49}112-00409 2 481112-16405 12 12
TA-0850604-R0O 12 27!110-10907 10  44]112-00508 2 2]112-16504 12 11
TA-1250406-R0 2 50]/110-10907 10 59{112-00607 2 31112-16603 12 5
TA-1250705-R0 2 10]110-11301 10 21]112-00805 2 46{112-16702 12 8
TA-1470702-R0 2 15/110-14008 10 19]112-02009 4  31}112-16801 12 7
TA-1470704-R0 2 14]110-14156 10 55/112-02108 4 11]112-16900 8 49
TA-1750502-R0 14 20 110-14206 10 471112-02207 4  121112-17007 8 18
TA-2000502-R0 2 17/110-14354 10 61}1112-02306 4 141112-17106 8 20
TA-2101002-R0O 2 161110-15005 6 311112-03106 6  25{112-17205 8 19
TA-2101002-R0O 2 191110-15104 6 35[112-04005 8 16)112-17353 8 7
110-15203 6 271112-04153 8 81112-17601 8 17
WP-0450846-SP 8  48{110-15609 6 32]112-04203 8  9[112-20001 8 29
WP-0480856-SP 19 71110-17076 4 4]112-04302 8 11{112-20100 8 30
WP-0501016-SD 19 25| 110-17209 4 2|112-04401 8 15[112-20209 2 40
WP-0560860-SE 20 14 110-18405 8 27]112-04559 8 11112-20258 2 32
WP-0600816-SP 14  8/110-18504 2 30)112-05002 8  2]112-20308 8 50
WP-0650816-SP 8  3/110-18603 2 51/112-05002 8  4]112-21504 16 32
WP-0661016-SP 8  5|/110-18702 2 25[112-05101 8 311112-21603 ° 16 12
WP-0671016-SE 22 61{110-18801 8  7[112-05200 8 33]112-21652 16 7
WP-0871602-SE 22  55|110-18900 2 33[112-05309 8 46]112-21702 16 11
WS-0531060-KR 20 15[ 110-20005 16 23[112-05408 8  47[112-21801 16 10
¥S-0621210-KR 22 60({110-20054 16 19| 112-06000 10 16]112-21900 16 14
WS-0641560-KR 20  4|110-20203 16 29{112-06208 10 3{112-22007 16 5
WS-0861410-KR 22  54{110-20302 16 20{112-06307 10 5]112-22502 19 9
¥S-1002560-KR 20 21{110-20401 16 27|112-06406 10 7{112-22551 19 2
110-20500 16  25]112-06455 10 1]112-22569 19 1
110-00510 2 12/110-20609 16 26|112-08653 14 3[112-22601 19 3
110-00619 2 13]110-20708 16 24]112-10002 12 17(112-22700 19 12
110-00700 2 261110-20807 16 28]112-10101 12 14| 112-26008 6 10
110-00858 2 8/110-20906 16 22{112-10200 12 15| 112-27008 14 9
110-01104 2 57[110-21003 16 35/112-10309 12 58|112-40108 6 40
110-01500 2 31{110-21300 16 16/112-10408 12 61(112-45156 22 3
110-01609 2 55/110-21409 16 31{112-10507 12 63(112-45206 22 18
110-01658 2 53]110-21508 16 1/112-10606 12 60| 112-45305 22 16
110-02409 4 20[110-23009 18 2]|112-10705 12 50{112-45404 22 19
110-02508 4 21}110-23009 22 4[112-10804 - 12 51|112-45552 22 28
110-02607 4  291110-23108 18 3[112-10903 12 64]112-45602 22 33
110-02904 4  32[110-23108 22  5{112-11000 12 44{112-45701 22 29
110-04009 6 23[110-23207 22 6{112-11109 14 22{112-45800 22 51
110-04207 8 26{110-23306 19 6(112-11208 14 35
110-05105 6  8[110-23603 19 10]/112-11307 14 23
110-05204 4 7]110-23702 18 20|112-11455 14 6
110-06103 8 14{110-23751 18  16|112-11851 14 12
110-06350 8 38({110-23801 18 21{112-12156 14 5
110-06756 8 37/110-24007 18 7{112-12206 14 29
110-06905 8 39[110-24007 22 12]112-12354 14 34
110-07101 8 40/110-24106 18 8|112-12610 14 28
110-08000 4 17]110-24106 22 17(112-12701 14 31
110-08059 4 15|110-24205 18 15/112-12800 14 32
110-08109 4 18]110-24304 18 23{112-12909 14 4
110-08356 10 53/110-24403 18 19]112-13006 14 16

— 24 — _
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




11 4

JUKI CORPORATION JUKI R &4

HEAD OFFICE T182 FORSAHHEEES-2-1
2-1, 8-CHOME, KOKURYO-CHO, TEL. 03-480-1111 (R%R)
CHOFU-CITY, TOKYO, JAPAN T WRETD

BUSINESS OFFICE TEL. 03-480-1113(F¥IL12)

23-3, KABUKI-CHO 1-CHOME,
SHINJUKU-KU, TOKYO 160, JAPAN

CABLE : JUKI TOKYO

monE - oo e Heimghe Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC  1eso.8 prited in sapan






